running 
thence southerly along the westerly side of said 
Baldwins Pond to the point or place of begin-
ning, containing within said bounds 66.739 acres 
more or less. 

The minimum or upset price at which said 
property shall be sold is hereby fixed at Thirty-
three Thousand Dollars ($33,000), plus the cost 
of advertising the sale. The sale to be made 
upon the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 
The highest bidder will be required to pay ten 

per cent. (10%) of the amount of the bid, to-
gether with the auctioneer's fees, at the time of

[...]

49, a part of the Culver Rapid Transit Rail-
road. 

The points within the City between which the 
said part is to run and the route or routes to be 
followed are briefly as follows: 

SECTION No. 1. Beginning in private property 
on the southerly side of 37th Street, about two 
hundred and forty-six (246) feet southeasterly 
from the southeast building line of Tenth Ave-
nue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, and continuing 
thence southeasterly over private property.  and 
parallel to 37th Street and crossing over inter-
secting streets to West Street; thence continuing 
southeasterk over West Street, private property, 
Cortelyou Road and private property to Graves. 
end Avenue; thence continuing southerly over 
Gravesend Avenue to a point about five hundred 
and twenty-five (525) feet south of the intersec-
tion of the center line of Gravesend Avenue and 
the southerly building line of Bay Parkway 
(Twenty-second Avenue) produced. 

The general plan of construction calls for an 
elevated railroad having three tracks. 

The Contractor will not be required to provide

[...]

delivered to the Commission or its Secretary; 
and in the presence of the person submitting the 
proposal, it will be deposited in a sealed box in 
which all proposals will be deposited. No pro-
posal will be received unless accompanied by a 
separate certified check for twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000), payable to the order of the 
Comptroller of the City and drawn upon a na-
tional or state bank or trust company satisfactory 
to the Commission and having its principal office 
in New York City. Such check must not be en-
closed in the envelope containing the proposal.

[...]

At the above place 
and time the bids will be publicly opened and 
read. The award of the contract, if awarded, 
will be made by the Board as soon thereafter 
as practicable. The Board reserves the right to 
reject any and all bids. 

A bond in the sum of eighteen thousand dol-
lars ($18,000) will be required for the faithful 
performance of the contract. 

No bid will be received and deposited unless 
accompanied by a certified check upon a National 
or State Bank, drawn to the order of the Comp-
troller of The City of New York, to the amount

[...]

80 Linear Feet of Vitrified Pipe, 12 inches in 

diameter. 
1,000 Feet B. M. Timber, 
400 Linear Feet Guard Rail. 
The time allowed for the full completion of the 

work herein described will be 85 consecutive 
working days. 

The amount of security required will be Two 
thousand nine hundred Dollars ($2,900). 

NO. 2. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
SETTING CURBSTONES, FLAGGING SIDE-
WALKS, LAYING CROSSWALKS. BUILT). 
ING APPROACHES AND ERECTING 
FENCES WHERE NECESSARY IN GLOVER 
STREET. FROM CASTLE HILL AvErTny 
TO WESTCHESTER AVENUE, TOGETHER 
WITH ALL WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO.

[...]

25 Cubic Yards of Rock Excavation. 
35 Cubic Yards of Class C. Concrete. 
1,000 Feet (B. M.) of Timber Sheeting. 
The time allowed for the full completion of the 

work herein described will be 60 consecutive 
working days. 

The amount of security required will be One 
thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200). 

NO. 11. FOR CONSTRUCTING RECEIV-
ING BASINS AND APPURTENANCES AT 
THE NORTHWEST, NORTHEAST AND 
SOUTHWEST CORNERS OF DAVIDSON 
AVENUE AND TREMONT AVENUE; ON 
THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF GRAND 
AVENUE AND TREMONT AVENUE; ON 
THE NORTH SIDE OF TREMONT AVENUE,

[...]

2,100 Square Feet of Sodding. 
260 Linear Feet of Iron Pipe Railing. 
1.300 Linear Feet of Guard Rail. 
The time allowed for the full completion of the 

work herein described will be 250 consecutive 
working days. 

The amount of security required will be Forty-
four thousand dollars ($44,000). 

NO. 13. FOR CONSTRUCTING SEWERS 
AND APPURTENANCES IN RANDALL AVE-
NUE, FROM METCALF AVENUE TO 
BRONX RIVER AVENUE; BRONX RIVER 
AVENUE, FROM RANDALL AVENUE TO 
DAMIS AVENUE. TOGETHER WITH ALL 
WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-